

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).7134/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 19/09/2008 in MAT No. 703/2008 & CAN No. 7812/2008 & WP No. 21563/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

ASHOK KUMAR TODI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KISHWAR JAHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay,exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment)

Date: 13/10/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve. Sr. Adv.
Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rana Mukhrjee, Adv.
Mr. D.N. Mitra, Adv.,Mr. Siddharth Gautam,Adv.
Mr. Amit Basu, Adv.
For M/S. Victor Moses & Associates,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kalyan Bandhypadhyay, Sr. Adv.
Mrs Sarla Chandra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

This petition is filed against an interim order. We are not inclined to entertain the above petition.

-2-

However, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the CBI is not empowered to conduct investigation. We are not expressing any opinion as the matter is pending before the High Court. The High Court is requested to dispose of the main appeal/matter pending before it at the earliest at least within a period of six months.

Meanwhile, the trial pursuant to the final report filed against the present petitioner may not commence in the Sessions Court.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

(R.K.DHAWAN)
COURT MASTER

(VEERA VERMA)
COURT MASTER